

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines

Strainsforpains, Inc.
Formerly known and now trading as E-Buy Home, Inc.
385 Grand Street, Suite L806

New York, NY. 10002

646-481-4161
www.strainsforpains.com
strainsforpains@gmail.com
SIC: 8099

Quarterly Report
For the Period Ended: June 30, 2022 (the
“Reporting Period”)

As of June 30, 2022, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:
12,693,356

As of March 31, 2022, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:
12,543,356

As of December 31, 2021, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:
12,243,356

The company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934): Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control of the company has occurred over this reporting period: Yes: ☐ No: ☒

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

We were founded on March 26, 1990 and its name was Vista Medical Terrace, Inc. On May 26, 1999 its name was changed to FirstBingo.com. In November 1, 2006 the name was changed to South Shore Resources, Inc. In January 21, 2013 the name was changed to E-Buy Home Inc. In June 23, 2016 we changed our name to Strainsforpains, Inc.

We are currently active in the State of Nevada.

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception: NONE

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months: NONE

The address of our principal executive office and principal base of business:
385 Grand Street, Suite L806 New York, N.Y. 10002

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years? NO

If this issuer or any of its predecessors have been the subject of such proceedings, please provide additional details in the space below: NONE

2) Security Information

Trading symbol: EBYH

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common Stock

CUSIP: 840265102

Par or stated value: \$0.001

Total shares authorized as of 06/30/2022: 550,000,000

Total shares outstanding as of 06/30/2022: 12,693,356

Number of shares in the Public Float as of 06/30/2022: 1,306,997

Total number of shareholders of record as of 06/30/2022: 133

Transfer Agent

Name: Transfer Online, Inc.

Phone: 503-227-2950

Email address: sara @ transferonline.com

Address: 512 SE Salmon Street

Portland, Oregon
97214

The Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act.

3) Issuance History A) Changes to the number of outstanding shares

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End Opening Balance Date: December 31, 2019 Common: 11,613,356 Preferred: 3,000,000								
Date	Transaction type	Number of shares	Value of shares at issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of the issuance?	Individual or Entity shares were issued to	Reason for share issuance	Restricted or Unrestricted	Exemption
4/1/19	New issuance	81,000	.001	Yes	Exploration Solutions LLC	Conversion	Unrestricted	Sec3(a)(10)
7/1/19	New issuance	1,025,000	.001	Yes	Exploration Solutions LLC	Conversion	Unrestricted	Sec.3(a)(10)
5/24/21	New Issuance	75,000	.10	Yes	Joseph Bonanno	Cash	Restricted	none
6/4/21	New Issuance	100,000	.10	Yes	Kevin Rand	Cash	Restricted	none
8/6/21	New Issuance	50,000	.10	Yes	Bill Priakos	Cash	Restricted	none
8/16/21	New Issuance	25,000	.10	Yes	Joseph Bonanno	Cash	Restricted	none
8/27/21	New Issuance	50,000	.10	Yes	Peter Festa	Cash	Restricted	none
9/14/21	New Issuance	80,000	.10	Yes	Exploration Solutions LLC(#1)	Cash	Restricted	none
9/23/21	New Issuance	100,000	.10	Yes	Greg Rand	Cash	Restricted	none
12/01/21	New Issuance	100,000	.10	Yes	Katherine Menera	Cash	Restricted	none
12/01/21	New Issuance	50,000	.10	Yes	Aleena. Asif & Asif Qureshi	Cash	Restricted	none
3/1/22	New Issuance	100,000	.10	Yes	Timothy McIntosh	Cash	Restricted	none
3/1/22	New Issuance	100,000	.10	Yes	Greg Rand	Cash	Restricted	none
3/1/22	New Issuance	100,000	.10	Yes	Sean Goodwin	consultant	Restricted	none
5/4/22	New Issuance	50,000	.10	Yes	Katherine Menera	Cash	Restricted	none
5/31/22	New Issuance	100,000	.10	Yes	Anthony Reyes	Cash	Restricted	none

Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:

Ending Balance

Date: June 30, 2022

Common: 12,693,356

Preferred: 3,000,000

(#1) The beneficial owner of Exploration Solutions, LLC is Alex Narod, Brooklyn, N.Y.

B. Debt Securities

Dates	Outstanding Balance	Principal Amount at Issue	Interest Accrued	Maturity	Conversion Terms	Noteholder	Reason for Issuance
3/5/16	\$9,659	\$5,000	\$4,659	2021	12% rate. Conversion at 20% discount to market	Jamshid Monfared	Loans
3/18/16	\$3,909	\$2,000	\$1,909	2021	12% rate. Conversion at 20% discount to market.	John Russell	Loans
3/20/16	\$19,305	\$10,000	\$9,305	2021	12%rate. Conversion at 20% discount to market	Ricardo Martinez	Loans
3/21/16	\$19,283	\$10,000	\$9,283	2021	12%rate. Conversion at 20% discount to market	Guy Watenpool	Loans
3/28/16	\$48,145	\$25,000	\$23,145	2021	12% rate. Conversion at 20% discount to market	William Kraus	Loans
3/30/16	\$9,569	\$5,000	\$4,569	2021	12% rate. Conversion at 20% discount to market	David Evans	Loans
4/1/16	\$9,569	\$5,000	\$4,569	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Robert Wood	Loans
4/1/16	\$9,569	\$5,000	\$4,569	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Harold Gibson	Loans
4/2/16	\$19,138	\$9,138	\$7,624	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	James Creighton	Loans
4/4/16 8/18/16	\$19,138 \$9,056	\$10,000 \$5,000	\$9,138 \$4,056	2021 2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Jeffrey White	Loans
4/4/16	\$9,569	\$5,000	\$4,569	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Douglas Kooiman	Loans
4/7/16	\$9,569	\$5,000	\$4,569	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Robert Bush Revocable Trust	Loans
4/7/16	\$5,761	\$3,000	\$2,761	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Terry & Priscilla McGlohn	Loans
4/8/16	\$19,138	\$10,000	\$9,138	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Braden Klein	Loans
4/8/16 6/28/16	\$28,607 \$27,780	\$15,000 \$15,000	\$13,607 \$12,780	2021 2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Richard Klein	Loans
4/8/16	\$9,569	\$5,000	\$4,569	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	James Hollister	Loans
4/15/16	\$4,800	\$2500	\$2,300	2021	12% rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Nelson Colvin	Loans
4/17/16	\$9,535	\$5,000	\$4,535	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Thomas Wasniowski	Loans
4/18/16	\$19,071	\$10,000	\$9,071	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Marcia Rodd	Loans
4/21/16	\$19,048	\$10,000	\$9,048	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Charles Perrin	Loans
4/21/16	\$192,489	\$100,000	\$92,489	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Ed Rucinski	Loans

4/25/16	\$18,937	\$10,000	\$8,937	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Daniel Stein	Loans
4/28/16	\$9,468	\$5,000	\$4,468	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Robert Maxwell	Loans
5/2/16	\$9,468	\$5,000	\$4,468	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Dan Goeman	Loans
5/3/16	\$3,800	\$2,000	\$1,800	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Jerome Martini	Loans
5/9/16	\$28,273	\$15,000	\$13,273	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Bob Berry	Loans
5/17/16	\$190,495	\$100,000	\$90,495	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Emerson West	Loans
7/6/16	17,041	\$15,000	\$7,571	2021	9.5% rate. Conversion at .005	Exploration Solutions LLC (#1)	Loans
8/6/16	\$36,984	\$20,000	\$16,984	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Leonard Seltzer	Loans
10/27/16	\$14,304	\$10,000	\$4,304	2021	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Stanislav Meyerovich	Loans
2/24/17	\$16,380	\$10,000	\$6,380	2022	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Shlomo Weiss	Loans
3/6/18	\$14,537	\$10,000	\$4,537	2023	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Delton Cheng	Loans
1/4/19	\$13,316	\$10,000	\$3,316	2024	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	David Rodriguez	Loans
1/14/19	\$5,271	\$4,000	\$1,271	2024	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Murat Balcikli	Loans
10/9/19	\$12,112	\$10,000	\$2,112	2024	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Shirley Gist	Loans
10/9/19	\$6,056	\$5,000	\$1,056	2024	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Karen Gist	Loans
9/30/20	\$1,420,927	\$1,400,000	\$20,927	2025	1% annual interest	JFK Oil Terminal Corp. I (#2)	Loans
12/31/20	\$10,000	\$10,000	\$0	2025	12%rate.Conversion at 20% discount to market	Karyna Tejeda	Loans
12/01/21	\$10,000	\$10,000	0	2026	12% rate Conversion at 20% discount to market	Aleena Asif & Asif Qureshi	Loans
03/16/22	\$10,000	\$10,000	0	2027	12% rate conversion at 20% discount to market	Angela Festa	Loans

(#1) The beneficial owner of Exploration Solutions LLC is Alex Narod, Brooklyn, NY

(#2) The beneficial owner of JFK Oil Terminal Corp. is Yehoshua Shainberg, New York, NY

4) Financial Statements

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

☒ U.S. GAAP

☐ IFRS

B. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by:
Yehoshua Shainberg, CFO, Chairman, Director, Executive Officer

C. The financial statements attached at the end of this Information Statement are:

Balance Sheet
Statement of Income
Statement of Cash Flows
Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)
Notes to Financial Statements

5) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

A. Business Operations

Our current business operations consist of app technology, providing wellness and health solutions, that guides health professionals and patients in making decisions regarding cannabis and CBD usage for pain relief. Our Company is currently establishing operations and developing relationships with providers in the health and wellness industry. Strainsforpains' strategy is to acquire new-patented technologies, components, processes, designs and methods with commercial value that will give market advantage and generate shareholder value. We intend to utilize our 6 acre facility in Pennsylvania for commercial purposes, including production and distribution of non prescription grade CBD/CBG products.

B. Subsidiaries, parents and affiliated companies: None

C. Describe the issuers' principal products and services.

Our principal service is our Strainsforpains App, that is based on 16 years of medical cannabis and CBD research. The App is a recommendation engine that guides patients and health professionals to the appropriate cannabinoid levels, medical cannabis strains, and consumption methods for a specific ailment or pain.

6) Issuer Facilities

Issuer maintains an office at 385 Grand Street, Suite L806, New York, N.Y.10002 for its research and management use. The Pennsylvania facility is located in Luzerne County. The facility consists of 6.5 acres of land, a 2500 square foot building that can be used for both storage and manufacturing products, and large steel tanks that can utilized for storage and operations. The Company fully owns the site, with no mortgage. The current and future needs of the facility are adequate for manufacturing and distribution of CBD/CBG products, as well as placement of equipment needed for such processes.

7) Company Insiders (Officers, Directors, and Control Persons)

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.

Name	Affiliation	Residency	Shares owned	Class	percent
Yehoshua Shainberg	CEO	New York, NY	10,000,000	Common	79
			3,000,000	Pfd A	100
Yakov Melamed		Brooklyn, NY	1,025,000	Common	8.07

8) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. No person listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. Conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);
2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;
3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or
4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

B. There are no material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business. There are no material pending legal proceedings to which the company is a party or of our property is the subject.

9) Third Party Providers

Please provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers:

Accounting:

M. Elias, Certified Accountant, NEK Acctg. meliasacctg.1@gmail.com

Securities Consultant:

Jackson L. Morris, Esq.

Office Address – 3116 W. North A Street, Tampa, FL 33609

Mailing Address - 126 21st Avenue SE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33705

Phone: 813-892-5969

Email: jackson.morris@rule144solution.com

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer:

I, Yehoshua Shainberg, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Disclosure Statement of Strainsforpains, Inc., formerly known as E-Buy Home, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

August 14, 2022

/s/ Yehoshua Shainberg

Yehoshua Shainberg

Chief Executive Officer and Principal Financial Office

EXHIBITS
QUARTELY REPORT FOR PERIOD
ENDING
June 30, 2022

The following documents are attached hereto as exhibits and are incorporated herein.

- A. Balance Sheet**
- B. Income Statement**
- C. Cash Flow Statement**
- D. Shareholder Equity**
- E. Financial Statement Notes**

[Financial statements begin on following page.]

STRAINSFORPAINS, INC f/k/a EBUY HOME INC
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
BALANCE SHEET
FOR THE QUARTER ENDING JUN 30,2022

	Quarter Ended 30-Jun-22	Year Ended 31-Dec-21
ASSETS		
Current Assets:		
Cash & Cash Equivalents	7,154.16	9,930.30
Other Receivable	-	-
Total Current Assets	7,154.16	9,930.30
Fixed Assets:		
Intangible Assets	5,000.00	5,000.00
Other Assets	1,500,000.00	1,500,000.00
Total Fixed Assets	1,505,000.00	1,505,000.00
TOTAL ASSETS	1,512,154.16	1,514,930.30
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts Payable	450.00	450.00
Interest Payable	29,145.00	29,145.00
Total Current Liabilities	29,595.00	29,595.00
Long Term Liabilities		
Convertible Bond	20,000.00	10,000.00
Notes Payable	1,912,970.00	1,912,970.00
Accumulated Interest Payable	473,306.80	415,016.80
Total Long Term Liabilities	2,406,276.80	2,337,986.80
Total Liabilities	2,435,871.80	2,367,581.80
Stockholders' Equity:		
Common Stock, Par Value \$0.001, 550,000,00	94,613.00	59,613.00
Authorized, 12,693,356 Issued & Outstanding		
Preferred Stock, No Par Value, 30,000,000	3,000.00	3,000.00
Authorized, 3,000,000 Issued & Outstanding		
Additional Paid-In Capital	1,699,184.79	1,687,327.72
Accumulated Earning (Deficit)	(2,720,515.43)	(2,602,592.22)
Total Shareholders' Equity	(923,717.64)	(852,651.50)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY	1,512,154.16	1,514,930.30

STRAINSFORPAINS, INC f/k/a EBUY HOME INC
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDING JUN 30,2022

	Quarter Ended 30-Jun-22	Year Ended 31-Dec-21
Revenue		
Turnover	1,840.00	9,106.60
COGS	-	-
Gross Profit/Loss	1,840.00	9,106.60
General Expenses	(24,622.00)	(139,173.46)
Interest Expense	(29,145.00)	(116,580.00)
Operating Loss	(51,927.00)	(246,646.86)
Tax on loss	-	-
Loss for the period	(51,927.00)	(246,646.86)

STRAINSFORPAINS, INC f/k/a EBUY HOME INC
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE QUARTER ENDING JUN 30,2022

	Quarter Ended 30-Jun-22	Year Ended 31-Dec-21
Cash at Beginning	9,131.86	3,900.48
Operating Activities		
Cash receipts from		
Customers	1,840.00	9,106.60
Increase in Current Liabilities	-	(61,384.80)
Increase in Other Receivable	-	-
Cash paid for		
General Expenses	(24,622.00)	(139,173.46)
Interest Expense	(29,145.00)	(116,580.00)
Net Cash Flow from Operations	(51,927.00)	(308,031.66)
Investing Activities		
Other Assets	-	-
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities	-	-
Financing Activities		
Cash receipts from		
Common Stock	15,000.00	58,000.00
Notes Payable	-	-
Accumulated Interest Payable	29,145.00	177,964.80
Convertible Bond	-	10,000.00
Additional Capital	5,804.30	68,096.68
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities	49,949	314,061
Net Increase in Cash	(1,977.70)	6,029.82
Cash at End of Year	7,154.16	9,930.30

STRAINSFORPAINS, INC f/k/a EBUY HOME INC
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE QUARTER ENDING JUN 30,2022

	Common Stock	Preferred Stock	Additional Paid In Capital	Accumulated Earnings	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at 31 Dec 2021	59,613.00	3,000.00	1,687,327.72	(2,602,592.22)	(852,651.50)
Issue of new shares	35,000.00	-	-	-	35,000.00
Issue of preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-
Additional Paid in Capital	-	-	11,857.07	-	11,857.07
Net Income	-	-	-	(117,923.21)	(117,923.21)
Balance as at 30 Jun 2022	94,613.00	3,000.00	1,699,184.79	(2,720,515.43)	(923,717.64)

Strainsforpains, Inc.

fka/ E-Buy Home, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

(unaudited)

Note 1 - Organization and Basis of Presentation

Organization

Strainsforpains, Inc. (herein sometimes called the "Company" or the "Issuer"). The Company's predecessor was E-Buy Home Inc. We were incorporated as Vista Medical Terrace, Inc. on March 26, 1990, in the State of Nevada. On May 26, 1999 we changed our name from Vista Medical Terrace, Inc. to FirstBingo.com to reflect the change in the Company's focus. On November 1, 2006, we changed our name from FirstBingo.com to South Shore Resources Inc. to again reflect the change in the Company's focus. Subsequently, on January 21, 2013, we changed our name from South Shore Resources Inc. to E-Buy Home Inc. On August 29, 2016 we completed a reverse subsidiary merger, pursuant to 368 (a) (2) (E) of the Internal Revenue Code. Strainsforpains, Inc. is the surviving company. The Company strategy is to invest in companies in a variety of industries including telehealth, CBD/CBG products and services, technology, and education. In 2020 the Company acquired real estate in Pennsylvania to further these objectives.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Principles of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company's wholly owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions have been eliminated.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and cash in time deposits, certificates of deposit and all highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less.

Accounts Receivable/Other Receivable

Accounts Receivable are amounts due to the Company from sales or services rendered.

Notes Receivable

Accounts Receivable are executed contractual obligations to the Company reflecting amounts due for sales or services rendered by the Company.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to earnings as incurred; additions, renewals and betterments are capitalized. When property and equipment are retired or otherwise disposed of, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts, and any gain or loss is included in operations. Depreciation of property and equipment is provided using the straight-line method over their useful lives.

Property and equipment consists of the following June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

		<u>06/2022</u>		<u>12/021</u>
Land	\$	400,000	\$	400,000
Buildings		800,000		800,000
Property, Plant, Equipment & Autos		300,000		300,000
Total		1,500,000		1,500,000

Inventory

Inventory has been recorded at the lower of cost or fair market value. Revenue Recognition the Company's revenue recognition policies are in compliance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") 104.

Stock-Based Compensation

The Company accounts for its stock-based compensation in accordance with SFAS No. 123R, "Share Based Payment, an Amendment of FASB Statement no. 123." The Company recognizes in the statement of operations the grant-date fair value of stock options and other equity-based compensation issued to employees and nonemployees. There has been not stock-based compensation in the past 24 months.

Income Taxes

The Company utilizes the SFAS No. 109, "Accounting for Income Taxes," which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial statements or tax returns. Under this method, deferred income taxes are recognized for the tax consequences in the future years of differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their financial reporting amounts at each period and based on enacted tax laws and statutory tax rates applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. Valuation allowances are established, when necessary, to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized.

Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share-Net Loss per Share

Earnings per share are calculated in accordance with the SFAS No. 128 ("SFAS No. 128"), "Earnings per Share." Basic earnings per share is based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. The net loss per share for second quarter end June 30, 2022 is \$51,927.00.

Note 3 - Going Concern

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, which contemplates continuation of the Company as a going concern.

Note 4 - Accounts Payable

Accounts payable represent amounts owed to vendors for products and/or services rendered but not yet paid for in full.

Note 5 – Commitments and Contingencies

Risks and Uncertainties

The Company's operations are subject to significant risks and uncertainties including financial, operational and regulatory risks, including the potential risk of business failure. The Company does not have employment contracts with its key employees, including the controlling shareholders who are officers of the Company.

Legal and other matters

In the normal course of business, the Company may become a party to litigation matters involving claims against the Company. The Company's management is unaware of any pending or threatened assertions and there are no current matters that would have a material effect on the Company's financial position or results of operations.

Note 6 – Notes Payable

The Company has several outstanding convertible notes detailed in Section 3 b. On September 30, 2020 the Company entered into an agreement to purchase JFK Oil Terminal Corp. for a note of \$1,400,000. with interest at 1% per annum, maturing on September 30, 2025.

Note 7 - Equity

Capital Structure Common

As of June 30, 2022, there were 550,000,000 shares authorized, and 12,693,356 .001 par value common stock shares outstanding. Common shares are voting, and dividends are paid at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Series A Preferred Stock

The Company has 30,000,000 shares of Series A Preferred Stock, \$.001 par value, of which 3 million shares are outstanding. Each share allows the shareholder to convert to 10 shares of common stock, with the provision that the shareholder must hold the stock for at least 12 months before having these rights, the common stock must trade at no less than .001 per share, and the stock trades on the pink sheets or higher exchange. There are no current dividends declared by the Board of Directors.

Note 8 – Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of these financial statements to which these notes are attached. Management believes there are no significant events that occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date that would have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements thereby requiring adjustment or disclosure.

End of Notes to the Financial Statements.